GALENA, ALASKA 99741
PHONE (907) 656-1205

FAX (907) 656-2238
Chris Reitan

3

fHeart of the Interior) ™ ]

December 12, 2012
Re: Sec. 14.16.200 Room and Board Stipend
Dear Senator Coghill;

I’'m writing this letter to draw your attention to impending issues regarding Alaska Statute Sec.
14.16.200 State funding for districts operating statewide residential education al programs.
At the end of the spring 2011 legislative session the monthly per pupil room and board stipend
that a school district can receive for each student housed in a statewide residential educational
program was doubled for a two year period. For Galena City School District this legislative
action doubled the amount that the district receives per month for each student from $484 to $968
for FY 12 and FY 13. Unless additional legislative action is taken to address the per pupil
monthly room and board stipend, the stipend will return to the previous funding level of $484
critically impacting GCSD’s boarding school program.

Attached to this letter is a spread sheet that provides a three year analysis of the per pupil monthly
room and board stipend. The analysis provides an “Actual” budget of the monies GCSD received
per Sec. 14.16.200 and the additional monies that the district allocated to appropriately house and
feed each student enrolled in our residential program for FY 11 and FY 12. It also provides an
estimated budget for FY 13.

Some additional information that might provide more meaning to the attached spreadsheet is
listed below:

¢ TheFY 11 and FY 12 Actual Budgets were based on GCSD being funded up to 175
students in our residential program for monthly per pupil room and board costs.

* In September of 2011 the State Board of Education approved GCSD’s request to increase
the number of students that GCSD can be reimbursed for from 175 to 210. This
adjustment was enacted for FY 13 and GCSD is currently being reimbursed for monthly
per pupil room and board costs up to 210 students.

GCSD respectfully requests your support to adjust Sec. 14.16.200 during the spring 2013
legislative session and permanently increase the monthly per pupil room and board stipend to 3X
the amount stipulated in Sec. 14.16.200. 3X the amount that is currently stipulated in Sec.
14.16.200 would more adequately provide for the true costs of housing 210 boarding school
students. Furthermore, a permanent adjustment to 3X the current stipulated room and board
amount would ensure that monies GCSD receives for instructional purposes stay dedicated to
instruction and not be used to offset residential costs.



Senator, GCSD thanks you for your previous generous support of high school boarding school
programs that provide many rural Alaskan students an alternative education that is unavailable in
their home communities. We also thank you in advance for considering this request, and look
forward to continued dialogue on this issue.

Yours in Education,

4
Chris Reitan, GCSD Superintendent
Email: chris.reitan(@galenanet.com




Galena Interior Learning Academy

e il

Ptarmigan Hall

Two Seasons Dining Hall
Residence Life Revenues and Expenditures

Actual FY 11  Actual FY12 Estimated FY
based on 175 based on175 13 based on
Students Students 210 Students

Revenue

Statewide Residentiai Educational Program

1,027,543.00 1,963,010.00 2,431,760.00

Pension System on Behalf Res Hali 87,644.00 144,079.00 149,897.00
Pension System on Behaif Dining Hai 15,687.00 15,687.00 15,687.00
Total Revenue 1,130,874.00 2,122,776.00 2,597,344.00
Total Revenue Per Student 6,462.14 12,130.15 12,368.30
Expenditures
Salary Wages Benefits for Residence Hail 793,534.02 1,172,700.00 1,136,065.00
Salary Wages Benefits for Dining Haii 526,487.00 519,259.23 526,177.00
Maintenance and Utilities for Residence Hali 520,214.00 531,978.00 540,000.00
Maintenance and Utiiities for Dining Haii 224,603.30 347,486.67 400,000.00
Food Services above Federai Food Service Sources 415,126.00 448,184.00 680,000.00
Suppiies for Residence Haii 2,075.00 1,454.00 2,000.00
Supplies for Dining Halii 8,865.00 6,130.00 8,000.00
Student Travel 330,859.61 382,636.10 400,000.00
Staff Travei 9,619.46 704.50 500.00
Communications 14,375.97 19,440.63 20,000.00
Residence Stipend-Students 32,460.00 39,800.00 44,400.00
Total Expenditures 2,878,219.36 3,469,773.13 3,757,142.00
Total Expenditures Per Student 16,446.97 19,827.28 17,891.15
Shortage Funding Per Student 9,984.83 7,697.13 5,522.85
Percent Shortage of Funding Per Student 60.71% 38.82% 30.87%




Nenana Stude_nt Living Center

-

Student Count

Revenue

Student Stlpends

Student Travel

Pension System on-behalf
Total revenue

Revenue per student

Expenditures
Salarles/Wages/Benefits
Other expenses (x-city pymt)
Operatlons, & Main.

Total expenditures

Expenditure per student
Short fall of funding

Other expenditures
USDA Loan Payment Obligation
Health Aide

Average Student Funding needed:
for Student Travel
for pension on-behalf
for all other costs

Total need

Average funding in place
for Student Trave)
for pension on-behalf
for all other costs

Total funding in place

Shortage funding per student:

Actual Actual Budget
FY2011 FY2012 FY2013
77 80 75
$ 335,412 § 696,960 $ 653,400
$ 77,964 S 71,481 $ 71,481
$ 37,400 $ 60,993 S 78,472
3 450,776 $ 829,434 $ 803,353
$ 5,854 |5 10,368 | $ 10,711
$ 768,539 $ 911,611 $ 1,001,522
$ 270,912 § 289,079 $ 241,000
S 197,899 $ 197,920 $ 195,000
3 1,237,352 $ 1,398,610 $ 1,437,522
3 16,070 | $ 17,483 | $ 19,167
$ (786,576) $ (569,176) $ (634,169)
$ 282,960 $ 282,960 $ 282,960
3 59,595
S 1,013 § 894 § 953
S 486 S 762 $ 1,046
$ 18,246 $ 19,364 § 21,735
$ 19,745 $ 21,020 $ 23,734
$ 1,013 $ 894 § 953
$ 486 $ 762 $ 1,046
$ 4,356 S 8712 $ 8,712
$ 5855 $ 10,368 $ 10,711
$ (13,890) $ (10,652) $ (13,023)




Totai Project Snapshot Report
2011 Legisiature TPS Report 56177v1

Agency: Commerce, Community and Economic Development
Grants to Municipaiities (AS 37.05.315)
Grant Reciplent: Galena Federal Tax |D: 920044587

Project Title: Project Type: Remodel, Reconstruction and Upgrades

Galena - Galena City School District Shop

State Funding Requested: $1,106,090 House District: 6 / C
One-Time Need

Brief Project Description: - _
[Reconstruct school vocational education facility lost in the January 22, 2011 fire.

Funding Plan:

Totai Project Cost: $2,244,090
Funding Aiready Secured: ($1,138,000)
FY2012 State Funding Request: ($1,106,090)
Project Deficit: $0
Funding Detalis:

The school district expects to receive $600,000 preliminary estimatas, in fire insurance funds. Previous grant of 538,000 is available to
apply to this profect.

Detailed Project Description and Justification:

The school district iost this 3400 square foot vocationai education faciiity in a fire. This shop was built in 1999 for $401,208
to serve one hundred high schooi students. Gaiena currentiy has a high schooi enroliemnt of two-hundred and twenty high
schooi students and wiii pian to build a 6000 sq. ft. repiacement faciiity for these ciassrooms. Finai amounts for insurance
funding and engineering estimates are pending but unavaiiabie at this time because of the recent occurance of this tragic
event,

Project Timeline:

Spring 2011 Secure insurance funding leveis; present school board replacement cholce, secure engineering and design to
fit avaliabie funding.

Summer 2011 Perform construction to provide ciassroom space for faii of 2011,

Entity Responsibie for the Ongolng Operation and Maintenance of this Project:
[Assistant Superintendent Chris Reltan

Grant Recipient Contact Information:

Name: Chris Reftan
Titie: Superintendent-eiect
Address: Box 299

Gaiena, Aiaska 99741
Phone Number: (907)656-1883

Emaii: chris.reitan@agaienanet.com
For use by Co-chair Staff Only:
Page 1 6 ’\00
Contact Name: Kimberly %/\ :\0 : N\ ed
Contact Number: X3473 9(0
P‘Q 10:26 AM 5/27/2011




2011 Legislature

Total Project Snapshot Report

TPS Report 56177v1

Has this project been through a public review process at the local level and is it a community priority? YesD No

Contact Name: Kimberly
Contact Number: X3473

Page 2

For use by Co-chair Staff Only:

10:26 AM 5/27/2011




Project Title: Galena-Galena City School District Shop

Appropriations Amendment Request: TPS 56177

Praject Description: Reconstruct schoo! vocational facility lost in January 22, 2011 Fire.

Funding Plan:

Total Project Cost $2,244,000
{Funding Already setured)

insurance estimate 600,000

(7-DC-220 grant balance to apply to this project 538,000
Fy2012 corrected state funding request $1,106.050

Attached is the Architectural (Architects Alaska inc.) and Engineering (PDC Inc.) cast estimations and
scope of work. Action to support this request was taken at the regular Galena City Schoot 8oard
Meeting held on February 16, 2011, The original request was submitted before the legislative posting
deadline for 600,000 prior to securing cost projections.



Projact title: Galena City School District Shop
TPS numbar: 56177 Amended

Golena Vocational Education Facility Replacement
Proposed Remodel of existing site at the Galena interior Learing Academy

Amendment Justification:

The Galena City School District lost their Vocational Education Lab shown above to fire on lanuary 22,
2011. Estimates to replace this 3400 square feet pre-engineered building are presented at $2,036,612
at today's prices. A more practical alternative for the school district is to remodel the above 6500 5q. ft.
building whith was left to the schoo! district as the Air Force departed Galena. Renovation of this faclity
providing the same quality welding, woodworking, and small engines lab space presents cost estimates
of $2,244,090. Architectural/Engineering sarvices are provided by Architects Alaska, inc. Principal David
Moore, AlA can be reached at 907-272-3567 in Anchorage.



Appropriations Amendment Request: TPS 56177 Page 2.

111. RENOVATED BUILDING 1850 OPTION

SITE ASSUMPTIONS:

The assumption is that existing building on the Gaiena Interior Leamning Academy (GILA) site
will be renovated 10 accommodate the Vocational Shops. The existing building has access
established to the building and is currently connected to site utilities including electrical scrvice,
waler service, sewer service, and a central steam heating plant. The sitc development features
would include:

5. New access walks and lighting for ADA accessibility.

6. A small amount of paved loading area.

7. A small exterior structure 1o house welding tanks,

8. The renovation may require some minor upgrade of the water, sewer. and steam services

10 the building to accommedate the project. The site utility needs would be:

O (Existing) 4™ sanitary sewer
O (Existing) 6" waler/fire water service
0 6" steam

O 3" condensate

9. A new clectrical service is included in the cost estimate.

STRUCURAL ASSUMPTIONS:

The primary assumption of this report is that the existing pre-engineered steel structure of the
building is adeyuately designed to accommodate the change in occupancy classification of the
building to Educational Space. According to record drawings, the building is installed over a



foundation is adequate. It is assumed that some minor siructural modification may be needed for
fiems such es relocating or installing new doors and overhead door(s).
ARCHITECTURAL ASSUMPTIONS:

The architcctural assumptions are based upon similar programmatic requirements as the new
bailding options, with 1he following modifications:

11. The building is approximately twice the size of the new building option, therefore this
oplion includes upgrade of the mechanical/clectrical infrastructure for the new building.
but assumes that approximately half of the building will be renovated for the shop
program. The other half will have exterior building shell upgrades. but only minor
architectural improvements, such as painl. This is donc in order to have more accurate
comparison between the two options.

12. Finished Spaces would include: Main Shop, storage, small office. and toilets.

13. The space would be used for educational purposes as a instructional Welding Shop and a
instructional Woodworking Shop,

14, Approximately 10 welding stations would be required.

15. Work 1ables in support aof the welding stations would be required.

16. A coupie of large overhead doors would be required.

17. Improvements to the exterior building enclosure should be madc to promote energy
conservation,

18. The building would be classified as Educational, with quantitics of siored hazardous
materials under the allowable amounts defined in the Code for this occupancy
classification.

19. A wood dust collection system would be required.

20. Adequate ventilation is required to support the welding stations and for the wood dust
callection system.

Based upon the above architectural program requiremenis above, the architectural building
elements would consist of the following:

9. The existing floor slab would remain,

10. According to record drawings, the existing exterior walls have an insulating value in the
range of R-25 to R-30. This should be adequate for Galena. There are some urcas that

will require upgrade, inciuding 1 continuous arca around the top of the wall, where it
mecets the roof asscmbly.

11. The roof assembly appears to be pootly insulated and is more than 30 years old. We
recommend removing the existing panels and installing new insulated metal roof pancls
with a recommend insulating valus of R-50

12. New doors and window should be instailed with insulating values of at Jeast R-3.

13. An appropriate hard finish surface for e vocation shop, such as FRP should be added to
the inside face of the exterior wail, which cumrently is gypsum well board.

14. Because the building would be used for Educational purposes, it would require a
sprinkier sysiem.

15. Welding stations would be instalied by the Contractor and are included in the cost
analysis. Other non-fixed equipment is not included in the cost analysis.



16, Fixed woodworking stations would be required but provided. but moveable woodworking
tools and equipment is not included in the cost analysis,

MECHANICAL ASSUMPTIONS:

1. Plumbing

[J Male restroom: 2 urinals, 2 water closets, 2 javs
L1 Women's restroom: 3 water closets, 2 lavs

0 Hiflow drinking fountain.

O (2) Wash-upvutility sinks,

O Trench drain, 20 ft.

UJ Oil/water scparator.

3 120 gal air compressor, § hp, dryer

o Distribution system.
o 4 hose reels.
o 8 other connection drops.

0 (2) Emergency shawer / eye wash stations.

[J 120 gal indirect fired water heater (sized for emergency shower)
2. Heating
[0 Waste oil heater

[J 12 overheed hydronic unit heaters

O Heating Plant

© 2.350 MBH steam to glycol, shell and tube 11X
o 1/3-2/3 steam reducing station.

o {2) 135 gpm pumps

€1 (2) VFDs

o {Future pumps for wood shap not included)
o 200 gal expansion tank

o 55 gal glycol tank

© 4" air separator.

o 4" hydronic headers.

3. Ventilation

0 Welding Filtration System

© Basis of design is a Torit TG-12 packages.
0 2 units at XXXXXXX (Waiting on this number)
o 10 articulating arms or wall mounted intakes
o Distribution Ducting

O Wood Shop area

© Dust Collection System.



O 6,800 cfm make-up air unit {for the 1.5 cfim/sf for auto shop plus vehicle exhaust),

o VFD

© Hydronic pre-heat and heating coils, mixing box, 2" filters. No conling,
o Distribution ducts, exposed.

o Located on mezzanine.

0 6,800 cfm General exhaust fan, inline centrifugal

o VFD

0 (Exhanst, make-up, and ventilation systems for wood shop assumed included in
future rcnovation)

O (2) 300 cfin bathroom exheust fans,

O Six ceiling fans (fans for wood shop assumed future)
Fire Protection

LI Relocation/Modifications to existing sprinkler system.
© Mains remain but all branches and heads replaced.

3 Ordinary Hazard Group 1 design throughout,

ELECTRICAL ASSUMPTIONS:

4. A new 1200 amp, 208, 3 phase power service will be required.

5. Power distribution gs appropriate to serve the shop arcas.

6. Limited telecom systems for phone and computer for teaching station and office.

IV. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PROJECT COST VS. CONSTRUCTION COST:

The antached cost estimates in Appendix A and Appendix represent Construction Cost only and
do not include such items as: (1) Fumniture, Fixtures, and Equipment, (2) A/E design Fees, (3)
Owner's Administrative Costs, and (4) Construction Contingency. To arrive at total project
costs, add the following to the construction cost of each option:

(1) An amount equel to 5% of Construction Cost to cover Furniture, Fixtures, and
Equipment.

{2) An amount equal to 0% of Construction Cost to cover A/E design fees.

(3) An amount equal to 7% of Construction Cost to cover Owner administrative costs.

{4) An amount equal to 5% of Construction Cost for the new building option and 0% of
Construction Cost for the renovated building for a Construction Contingency. Note

this is not the same s the contingency in the attached cost estimate, which represent

the cost estimator’s unknowns due to the fact that the design is not complete. This
Construction Contingency is to cover unknown corditions on the site that might be
encountered during construction. Both contingencies should be considered when



establishing the Project Budget. This procedure is consistent with Alaska Department
of Education and Early Development (DEED) funding requirements.
RECOMMENDATIONS BASED UPON THIS REPORT

To be written after discussion with Galena City Schools,

V. APPENDIX A - NEW BUILDING OPTION COST ESTIMATE
SEE ATTACHED

Y1 APPENDIX B - RENOVATED BUILDING OPTION COST
ESTIMATE

SEE ATTACHED

END OF REPORT



ETR -T2 PI0L ABURENS  Wo 92 LT W seune] aliong dous ooy poosa O SRRastas SIOTUDS AP SUIRD

080T IE iootcs 460 008D 503 PREGHISS (6L

{1 oS a0 68 INON - vapnuIsuoy) [Boeds - |L

at 000'oz1% S941% 489 0008 uswdnb3y - L

80 042'6L6% 61 958 459 COR'8 (Bauo3I3 ~ 80

80 9L6'2868 gL 399 008’ feueipey] - g0

10 os 0003 3INON - wmayadg Buiksuog - Lo

90 008'001L% L2618 45D 008'e UIIPNALUCY) JauMU) - 90

=11 oz’ Lyed 12 pES 48 068'a wssAg jooy - S0

*0 car'ses PG5S 453 0090 N30y JOLIENXT - PO

£0 6Z9'08s AT 489 opg's unpngsadng - £

Z0 £96'602% 90 08S 489 009'9 SNPINRSYNE - ZD

L0 054’108 06 Z1% 460 0DU'9 pOMEYG - LD

Al 3803 W01 TRE3 W "D T2 (A0} KIBGALNG
BLOT ‘94 Aimrugey nyERyY ‘BUARD
enry SO0y o) paredeld %lo0y3ag A1) everen

oyunss 1909 1ebpng

doyg oiny pur poosp ‘Buipiop pojRAcLEy



TU) SUOTRLNED IOz KBWWYG MAB5E ILEUZ WEAnUTST 10hprg dows a0 BLIRRAA DRISAoury oo L0 Sunes
3NON - SOUNIRAI0Y IOURE - H¥D
3NON - 1000 JOUNX] - €40
3SNON - Gz souoy - 240

oze'ig §1% 48 o' .8 Of J8AA JEIBUNISA UL dM 4
con'als Z068 45 8bE'L  AMD pue vonany) ‘Guurd) 2| A0qy S1ENSY|
SR 20U - L0
+5'58 COV'IES 453 389'S SINSHD JBEXT - 4O
0sLTis DOD5LZIS va i g - £R0
cz1'26% 058 4% 05659 $op@IBdn [ENPBNAG 10UNY 10 MOITY
uoRINgAE07) JOIy - Z0D
52’518 05258 48 00t UORRnRYSUDY) 10044 - LD
ois 529°088 480 008'9 umananadng - 0o
ANON - SUDNERUNG A [F8IS - 20
3NON - JULFSTE - £20
tgg'ags 05°2€3 348 616 YANEGAND 204 MORY
oov'eLls 05578 48 008’ 0 3P89 UG 981G - 720
£Teis 3NON - LBARPUNO- pRPLEIS - 120
28°0LS £o8'8028 _450 009’8 BIMINNSGAS - 20
ANON - WO SISBO - £10
SZL'SLS 05Z92% 41 08 wooz1 Biepung oL pood
005'29s 00'gots WA DDS FOULO)SNRI]
Auian Ag - IBwoisuRIL O) WIBN
1oueI3 WS - 910
cza'vLe 0%'46% 47 056 SESUNBUOIAUEAS
SBGINN PSUTYIRRYPMT - L0
00628 00'008'L8 ST 1 abesotg apog se9
SANDNIS WG - LD
INON - Susuastut] 898 - €10
3INON - yiomgued - 210
3ENON - uageiedaud 8UG BONS - 110
[ 4t 05L'tes IS 008’9 RIOMRIE - 1D
WEHRUN WO (B0l WROlKnE | U wn 1§ PAT1) MREEng
LIOT “9) Arenunod syse|y ‘eunED
eYaEjy MINYYING J0f posedarg 100408 A eut{ng

ajewpsy yso) yelipng

doys ony puE poo, ‘Buipjasa paieacusy



pIOCATNAING WP L ILOUS SAEIUICTS NOONE GOUT Y BORA’ CUIRIA DIEACUOY SDOIG AID TURPD

U UCEPNINSY
asL'518 acels 581 5.8 WOMIING Lognausic
005°2€% olrogL'cs v3a 0 S:ep pepp i) Swisy BBy
000'5v3 [+ s 4 va Z s 2101 oy
uchad Sumes
oor LIS 05048 38 o00p9 FOIOT
008’718 00'C06'Z1$ v3 L WesAg my PAASAWOD
005 L83 00'C0S' 208 v3 L ojmsdas 101ep 1O
SWASAS {EOUBLIGH (BSOS - FRO
00r'02% 00t 4% Q08’0 SUCGEIYIROJN 10U
uoHRRRAd Ui - £60
BES'BES tis 48 0089 UONAUTRG i
000'0518 0093 W33 000'sZ [T T
000'50ES o0'5¥S 45 0089 HOW oocz Gugeey
M - ZBG
05¢'cS 054018 47 oL = Yua]
ooy'0Z8 00'cS 45 009's owdnby
o09'5E18 00'GL¥'88 Xid 9 Gindig
00Z'chS 00°004'Z8 xid 91 sBmp
W3 9t Sucuunid - L0
RZSrLS $£6'286% 3430 0089 EInegIey - §0
3NON - sweeds Gupuey peusen - 2:0
IJNON - 10d8Au07) J9BusssEd - 120
0008 [ ] IANON_ - weisds Burleausa - 20
009008 058 45 0088 sfusysiuin.g pexy sopeu| - $90
aDD'1e% 0518 45 Q080 BYSNILS STV - PO
oDZ'ELS 0D'0CE'ES M r £400(] JNIBWN) - £90
INON - sunihred (ennds - 790
000'ZIS nZ1s 35 0004 BUHOS/EUDIUR * 190
[Vt oDE'30L% 459 goe's UORSADBLRY SO - G
INON - SBUORSACOY JOON - £5D
amoN - 00y I3 - 26D
or'1ves 1L 0E$ 45 0%a's SBUE JO0Y WON|dMpRADLIYY
Sjeoy paed - 159
$2ycs T LOTS 4% 056'9 wasks Jooy - 50
OO WUy 10D [0 WHOIGNE  J90D Je0], TS /O T (8487) Kivuning
02 *9) Aserugeg YTy ‘EUNED
BSE)y NINHANY Joj paiedald sooyag Ao BUSieD
eewns3 1809 wipng doys ayy pue poopp ‘Oujpie pereacuay



W ‘seonBugEl p oy Amaang W B 2 5 LOLE SR W pelpng dous Gty DOONBUTIA pemiaiat SDMES D SRITD
ANON - LONROWRIG [Eudg - 2Lt
INON - UAINASIOT [BREUS - L1
ogos o0s INON - UDRINLSUNY EI0NdE - |3
INON - shusiumng - 2oy
aae'zes 00 005 208 va L wais useIB]ID BN
005"2€% DD'DSL ES Y3 O syoog Buplep
Wwewdnby - L0k
50LiS 000'0Z1% 48D 008'9 juewdinbs - g
aNdON - SwNBds [BWPNI 100 - 980
000'Z4S on'0SLS v3 0l SUGHBIUNWILICT)
00a'0es 05'r$ 4S 0099 ey all4
SuRsis |enedg - 80
056'2Z8% 9c'cs as 009’9 samog - D0
Dog' 198 o021s 48 a0E'p Sugut - Z60
0zZL'ss a6'0% 45 0080 ALY SO
00’88 0000L'e8 va 9 8PS PUR SRCOQUE)
000’ LZ8 Q0'eon'LZs STt SOANE YOO
pOg'TILS 00’28 35 oog'g umynguisy g Addng - 16D
61998 0L2'sLLs 489 008’0 fenoe - 80
Vi) 0 € AR ARGUME
130T B} famrugoy nisey 'BUSRH
AN WITPATy 20§ parethid s100y>g Ry) eueRD

ejmups] }so2) elpng

doyg oiny pue poops ‘Sulpjop, pereacusy



